## STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & REGULATION BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

### IN THE MATTER OF

### BRUCE E. HANSON Certificate No. 1319

# ORDER OF REINSTATEMENT

#### **Respondent.**

TO: Bruce E. Hanson 48050 253<sup>rd</sup> St. Garretson, SD 57030

The above-captioned matter came before South Dakota Board of Accountancy for hearing and decision on May 13, 2011, in Pierre, South Dakota, pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act. Mr. Bruce Hanson appeared pro se, and testified on his own behalf. A quorum of the Board was present and represented by Aaron Arnold, attorney at law. On March 29, 2011, Mr. Hanson petitioned the Board to reinstate his previously revoked license. Upon reviewing the file and the testimony presented at the administrative hearing, it is hereby

ORDERED that Certificate No. 1319, issued to Bruce E. Hanson by this Board, be fully reinstated with the following conditions:

- Mr. Hanson will pay for all the costs of the administrative hearing held on this matter on May13, 2011; and
- Mr. Hanson will attain the necessary 120 hours of Continuing Professional Education (CPE) by June 30, 2013. Failure to do so will result in immediate revocation of Certificate No. 1319.

NOTICE: This Order is the final action of the Board. You have the right to appeal this Order. If you wish to appeal this Order, you must appeal to the Circuit Court within 30 days of the service date of this Order. Any decision of the Circuit Court may be appealed to the South Dakota Supreme Court.

Date this 31 day of May, 2011

J. Ling Jr.

Vice Chair South Dakota Board of Accountancy 301 E. 14<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 200 Sioux Falls, SD 57104 605-367-5770

Order of Reinstatement Bruce E. Hanson Page 2 of 2